
 
 
 
 
 
 

E-mail: 
democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
3 June 2024 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will held on Tuesday, 11th June, 2024 in the 
Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 

Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, 
Hook, MacGregor, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker (Chair), 
Parrott, Sanders, J Taylor, D Cox (Vice-Chair) and Buscombe 
 

Substitutes:   Councillors Williams, Clarance, Gearon, P Parker, Ryan, Wrigley and 
Smith 

 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are confidential 
or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. This meeting will be livestreamed on Public-i. By 
entering the meeting’s venue you are consenting to being filmed.  
 
AGENDA  
 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
  
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To confirm the minutes of meeting held on 14 May 2024. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest.  
  

  

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

4. Public Participation  
 The Chairman to advise the Committee on any requests received from members of 

the public to address the Committee. 
  

5. Chairs' Announcements  
 
6. Planning applications for consideration - to consider applications for planning 

permission as set out below.  
 

a) 20/00400/FUL Ashburton - Higher Mead Farm (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

b) 24/00265/FUL Tedburn St Mary - Red Lion Inn (Pages 21 - 34) 
 

c) 23/01762/FUL Dawlish - Sea Lawn Terrace (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
7. Enforcement Report: Woodland - Land at Chardanay 24/00177/ENF (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
8. Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 

(Pages 49 - 50) 
 
9. S73 Major Decisions Summary (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
 

For Information - Upcoming Site Inspection Dates 
Should any site inspections be required before the next Planning Committee (23 July 
2024) they will be held on Thursday 18 July.  
 
Public Access Statement 
Information for the Public  
 
There is an opportunity for members of the public to speak on planning applications at 
this meeting.  Full details are available online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee. 
 
Please email democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk or phone 01626 215112 to 
request to speak by 12 Noon two clear working days before the meeting. This will be on 
a Thursday before the meeting  if the meeting is on a Tuesday. 
 
This agenda is available online at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas five clear working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to 
the website for all forthcoming meetings, please e-mail 
democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk   
 
General information about Planning Committee, delegated decisions, dates of future 
committees, public participation in committees as well as links to agendas and minutes 
are available at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee   
 
The Local Plan 2014-2033 is available at  
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1669/local-plan-2013-33.pdf 
 

2

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
mailto:democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1669/local-plan-2013-33.pdf


 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
14 MAY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford (Vice-Chair), Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hook, MacGregor, 
Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker (Chair), Parrott, Purser, Sanders, J Taylor and 
Williams 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Daws and G Taylor 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Atkins and Bullivant 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Crawford, Planning Officer 
Jennifer Joule, Senior Planning Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Perry, Principal Planning Officer 
Darren Roberts, Interim Planning Officer 
Sim Manley, Interim Head of Development Management 
Paul Woodhead, Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
  

19.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nutley and seconded by Councillor Nuttall that the 
minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
A vote was taken 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

20.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Cllr J Hook declared an interest in applications 6b and 6c as she is acquainted 
with one of the directors and had met with the directors. She considered that she 
could speak and vote on this item. 
 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee (14.5.2024) 

 

Cllr Nutley declared an interest in application 6a as he is the Executive Member 
for leisure. He has spoken to the Monitoring Officer and had been advised that 
he could speak and vote on this item. 
 
Cllr Palethorpe declared an interest in applications 6b and 6c as he is the 
Executive Member for Estates and Assets. He left the chamber during 
discussion and voting on this item, and did not participate in either. 
  

a)   24/00328/FUL - Broadmeadow Sports Centre, Teignmouth  
 
 The Interim Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee. The 
recommendation was changed to ‘delegated authority to approve’ due to the 
need for a bat survey to be carried out before approval could be granted. If the 
bat survey came back with evidence of bats the application would come back to 
Planning Committee for agreement.  
 
Comments from Councillors during debate included: 

• Ecological survey has been carried out in reception area 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nutley and seconded by Councillor Williams that 
delegated authority to approve be granted to the Interim Planning Officer, 
subject to the conditions listed below including the bat survey. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 12 in favour, 1 against, and 1 abstention. 
 
Resolved 
 
That delegated authority be given to the Interim Business Manager to approve 
the application subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of 
three years from the date of this permission 
REASON: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the application form and the following documents: 
- Site Location Plan 1837-P001 Rev B 
- As Proposed Site Plan 1837-P100 Rev C 
- As Proposed Ground Floor Plan 1837-P101 Rev L 
- As Proposed First Floor Plan 1837- R102 Rev F 
- As Proposed Elevations 1837- P200 Rev D 
REASON: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings. 

3. Development shall be carried out in full accordance with the Flood Risk 
Assessment dated January 2024, including the provision of a refuge at 
first floor level, use of a Flood Warning and Evacuation Plan, and signing 
up to the Environment Agency and Met Office warning services, for the 
lifetime of the development. 
REASON: In order to minimize the risk to occupiers of the site in the 
event of flooding. 

4. Prior to commencement of development, an emergence survey shall be 

24



 
Planning Committee (14.5.2024) 

 

carried out within the bat activity season of May to August, in order to 
establish the presence of bats within the building. 
Alternatively, a close inspection of each of the multiple potential roost 
features shall be undertaken by a specialist ecologist and any resultant 
measures undertaken. 
The results of the survey or inspection shall be submitted to the local 
planning authority and agreed in writing prior to commencement of 
development. 
REASON: To safeguard legally protected species and in the interests of 
biodiversity protection, in accordance with Policy EN8 of the Local Plan.  

21.   22/01597/FUL - ALEXANDRA CINEMA, NEWTON ABBOT  
 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee.  
 
Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Cultural Hub for town 
• Atrium extension necessary 
• Income generation from bar/café area 

 
Comments from Councillors during debate included: 

• Size of auditorium  
• View from the extension 
• Decision should not consider viability 
• Atrium has attractive design 
• Why is the business plan condition necessary? 
• Harm must be justified with public benefit 
• Atrium provides public benefit 

 
In response Officers clarified the following: 

• No complaints from highways 
• Balance between harm and public benefit  
• The business plan helps offset the less than substantial harm and is 

essential for the officer recommendation  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Macgregor and seconded by Councillor Hall that 
permission be granted as set out but with the removal of condition 3. Officers 
considered that the removal of this condition would change their 
recommendation from approval to refusal. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 4 in favour, 8 against, and 2 abstentions, 
therefore the vote was lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor and seconded by Councillor that permission be 
granted as set out in the report. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 8 in favour, 4 against, and 2 abstentions. 
 
Resolved 
 

35



 
Planning Committee (14.5.2024) 

 

That permission be granted subject to conditions addressing the following 
ma
[...]
 Brick plinth sample 
14. Programme of works to increase public understanding of Frank Matcham, 

prominent theatre architect from Newton Abbot. Details of which to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
thereafter implemented. 

  
a)   23.02157.FUL - Land Off Idestone, Ide  

 
 The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee. 
 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on:  

• Road accidents in last 5 years 
• No local demand  
• Other dog walking sites available  
• Noise issues 
• Biodiversity concerns 

 
Public speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Principle of development supported 
• No heritage objections  
• Only 1 user with 4 dogs at one time  

57



 
Planning Committee (14.5.2024) 

 

• Limited number of vehicles per house 
• No objections from consultees  

 
Comments from Councillors during debate included: 

• 31 objectors 
• Agricultural land 
• Change of business use 
• Dog walkers would be responsible for the dogs 
• Dog walking fields needed 
• Narrow road  
• Increased traffic 
• No highways objections  
• Good for dogs that struggle with socialisation  
• No biodiversity statement  
• Generates more traffic  
• Better locations elsewhere 
• Disruption to wildlife  
• Loss of crop 

 
In response Officers clarified the following: 

• The site will only be used for dogwalking 
• There will be 2 vehicles per hour  
• The applicant would check the site daily 
• Cirl bunting areas aren’t on site 
• Land can be converted back to agricultural use 
• Biodiversity Officer doesn’t consider there to be an impact 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Parrott and seconded by Councillor Nuttall that 
permission be refused due to environmental and traffic concerns.  
 
A vote was taken – the results were 4 in favour, 8 against, and 2 abstentions 
and so the vote was lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Hall that 
permission be granted as set out in the report. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 8 in favour, 4 against, and 2 abstentions. 
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be granted subject to conditions addressing the following 
matters, the precise number and form of which shall be delegated to the Head of 
Development Management: 

1. Standard three year time limit. 
2. Works shall proceed in accordance with approved plans. 
3. The development shall not be brought into its intended use until details of 

the heritage information to be provided online and upon an interpretative 
display panel located on a publicly accessible boundary fence location 
have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

68



 
Planning Committee (14.5.2024) 

 

Authority. 
4. The use hereby approved shall only be used for the exercising of dogs 

between the hours of 8am to 8pm April – October and 8am to 4pm 
November - March. 

5. Dog walking sessions must be limited to one customer per session with a 
maximum of two booked sessions permitted per hour. 

6. No external lighting shall be installed on, or in association with the 
development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

23.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 
PLANNING INSPECTORATE.  
 
The Committee noted the appeals decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate.  
  

24.   S73 MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the Major Decisions Summary sheet. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm.  
 
 

Cllr Colin Parker 
Chair 

 

 
 

79



This page is intentionally left blank

10



����������	

��������	�������
����������	�������������� �����������������������  !"#�$"!%&'"()	����	� *+,-�"�.�!(�/!"0�1234'��$"'33�13-5�"4'�6�7'��89�:�;<���	�	��� $-!�,��'&��3��'&�2!�(�4'�!22'%�4-��3+4+�,�'&�=34!4+>�>!"!7!�3�&'"�-'2+(!#��3��+�>2�(+�,!33'>+!4�(�34!&&�!>>'00'(!4+'�?�������� ."�@�@!"A�"B��C 13-5�"4'��1�(�D�>A&!342�+,-E�
F��G�H$22"��'-��I�42�#J�$'��>+22'"�K4�!"4�L',�"3�������� ��M�����M/N<O�2+���6�4!+23�!�(�6'>�0��43P��EEPQ�?RS�Q���PESTTS�Q�U?QRP�$"'%��$'V#"+,-4�!�(�(!4!5!3��"+,-43������O"(�!�>��K�"7�#��������W�

11

Agenda Item 6a



 
 

20/00400/FUL  
 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 

The applicant is a Council Member. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to conditions addressing the following 
matters, the precise number and form of which shall be delegated to the Head of 
Development Management: 

1. Works shall proceed in accordance with approved plans. 

2. Within 3 months of this decision notice, a Landscape and Ecological Management 
Plan (LEMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The LEMP shall ensure it details retention of the existing hedge along the 
southern boundary of the site; and the creation of a Devon bank and native-species 
hedge along the northern, western and eastern boundaries of the site The work 
shall be carried out in accordance with the LEMP. 

3. No external lighting shall be installed on, or in association with the caravans hereby 
approved, except for low-intensity, PIR motion-activated lights on a short timer 
(maximum 2 minutes), sensitive to large objects only (to avoid triggering by bats or 
other wildlife). 

4. The occupation of the caravans hereby approved shall be for holiday purposes or 
by persons solely or mainly employed by Parkers Farm Holiday Park only. The 
caravans shall not be occupied as a person’s sole or main place of residence. The 
owner shall maintain an up-to-date register of the detail of all occupiers, including 
their names and main home addresses, of the caravans hereby approved and shall 
make the register available for inspection at all reasonable times by the local 
planning authority. 

 

3. DESCRIPTION 

The site 

3.1 The application site relates to land located approximately 220m south of the A38 
and on the opposite side of the road to Mead Storage, Mead Garage and Parkers 
Farm Holiday Park. Planning permission was granted under referenc
[...]
ams Special Area of Conservation 
(SAC) Landscape Connectivity Zone. The Biodiversity Officer has been consulted 
on this application and they consider that for the benefit of the SAC’s greater 
horseshoe bats, connectivity of bat flyways along linear landscape features should 
be retained and light spill or pollution should be avoided. 

 
3.9 To minimise impacts on SAC bats, the Biodiversity Officer has requested that an 

external lighting condition is included with any permission. In addition, as there will 
still be some light spill, to help maintain a choice of dark flyways for SAC bats, the 
Biodiversity Officer has recommended that a further condition is included which 
requires the retention of the existing hedge along the southern boundary of the site; 
and creation of a Devon bank and native-species hedge along the northern, 
western and eastern boundaries of the site. The recommendations of the 
Biodiversity Officer are considered reasonable and necessary for the proposal to be 
acceptable. The lighting condition will be included if Members are minded to 
approve and the other matters will be requested via the submission of a Landscape 
and Ecological Management Plan. 

 
Drainage 

3.10 It is proposed that surface water from the caravans would be drained into the 
existing gravel on the site, as already approved for the adjacent storage use under 
planning permission 20/00375/MAJ. Devon County Council’s Flood and Coastal 
Risk Officer has advised that the applicant must ensure that the caravans do not 
cause an obstruction to maintenance access for the ordinary watercourse and it is 
recommended that this is included as an informative with any approval. 

 
 Highway safety 
3.11 Devon County Council’s Highways department have been consulted on this 

application and they have commented that they do not consider that the number of 
vehicles that the site is likely to generate will have a severe impact on the existing 
Highway network. As such, the Highwa
[...]
"�������� �+N��6O�N'P Q�(0���#�*)0(1�)�E�#$!�G��*1R��@@RS�9TU�S���R@UVVU�S�W9STR�

�

D/$%��D$X"/0M2*�)�E�E)*)J)1��/0M2*1������Q/E�)�!��-�/3�"��������Y�

33

Agenda Item 6c



 
 

23/01762/FUL  
 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 

This has been called to Planning Committee by the Town Council as they recommend 
refusal on the basis that: 
 

• The skylight balcony is not in keeping with the other houses on the street. 
• It sets an undesirable precedent 
• None of the applications on this road have been refused by Devon Highways 

because they don’t consider themselves responsible for this road as it is a private 
road. Therefore the response of no comments is misleading as it doesn’t mean no 
objection. If Teignbridge want an accurate representation they should talk to the 
Highway Authority- the local residents of the road. 

• There are concerns over issues with extra cars.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three years from 
the date of this permission  
 
REASON: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
application form and the following documents:  
 

Date Received Drawing/reference 
number Description 

22 Sep 2023   Application Form 

22 Sep 2023 PL004 A 
Proposed GA 
(Elevation/Floor/Roof/Se
ction) 

22 Sep 2023 PL002 A Block plan 
 
REASON: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings. 
 
3.The works hereby approved shall proceed in strict accordance with the 
recommendations described in the Preliminary Ecological Assessment (Bat & Nesting Bird 
Survey) by George Bemment Associates, dated 22 December 2023. 
 
REASON: In the interests of biodiversity protection and enhancement 
 
4.  Prior to the occupation of the loft conversion the window in the new dormer on the north 
west elevation serving the proposed bathroom shall be fitted with a minimum of level 3 
obscured glazing over the entirety of the window with no clear areas. The window shall 
thereafter be permanently retained in that condition.  
  
REASON:  To protect the privacy of adjacent occupiers.   
 

34



 
 

3. DESCRIPTION 

The site 

3.1. The application site is Flat 3, located on the top floor of a terraced property located 
along Sea Lawn Terrace, Dawlish. The site can be directly accessed from Exeter 
Road.  

The Application 

3.2. The proposed works include a loft conversion, implementing a small roof dormer 
and roof light on the north west elevation and two balcony rooflights and one small 
rooflight on the south east elevation.  

Site history 

3.3. 22/02204/HOU Loft conversion including proposed front and rear dormer windows 
and balcony – REFUSED on 5th July 2022 

Main issues  

3.4. The concerns raised by the Town Council are set out in their call in to Committee 
amongst other matters are considered below under the following headings:   

• Principal of development/Sustainability 
• Impact upon the character and visual amenity of the area 
• Impact on residential amenity of surrounding properties 
• Highway Safety 
• Impact of the proposal on biodiversity 
• Impact on climate change 

 
Principal of development/Sustainability 

3.5. The application is for adaptations and extensions to an existing dwelling. Policy 
WE8 (Domestic Extensions, Ancillary Domestic Curtilage Buildings and Boundary 
Treatments) of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033 (hereafter named the Local 
Plan) supports minor developments of this nature, where the design and materials 
are complementary to the existing building and on a scale that is appropriate to the 
existing building.  

3.6. The principal is therefore supported. However, the proposal will need to be 
considered in greater detail in terms of the specifics but the principal of such works 

[...]
ns of the Human Rights 
Act, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. This 
Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on Human 
Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed 
through third party interests/the Development Plan and Central Government 
Guidance. 

 

 

Head of Place and Commercial Services 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Colin Parker 

 
 

 
DATE: 
 

11 June 2024 

REFERENCE NO: 24/00177/ENF 
 

SITE: 
 

Land at Chardanay, Woodland 
 

ENFORCEMENT ISSUE: Unauthorised siting of a residential mobile home 
 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE 
CONSIDERATION: 

The proposed enforcement action has the potential to 
render a person homeless (see TDC Constitution, 
Section 6, Schedule 6, paragraph 5.1) 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  It be resolved that: 
 
i) An ENFORCEMENT NOTICE be issued to cease the 

unauthorised residential use of the land and remove 
the unauthorised mobile homes / caravans within 6 
months ; and 

ii) In the event of the notice not being complied with, 
authorisation be given to take further action as 
necessary including proceeding to prosecution. 

 
WARD MEMBERS: 
 

Cllr John Nutley 
Cllr Stuart Rogers 
Cllr Jack Major 
 

Ashburton & Buckfastleigh 

 
 

 
 

41

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 
 

 
1. THE ALLEGED BREACH OF PLANNING CONTROL & ENFORCEMENT 

INVESTIGATION FINDINGS 
 

1.1 Chardanay is located within the open countryside, approximately 2.5 
kilometres from Ashburton, 3 kilometres from Denbury and 650 metres 
north of Woodland. The site comprises of a rectangular piece of ground 
that is split into two parts. One part c
[...]
ns 
 

Appeal Dismissed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
 
23/00058/REF HOLCOMBE BURNELL - Montgomery House Higher 

Wheatley Farm   
 Appeal against the refusal of planning application 22/01396/FUL - 

Change of use from office use (Use Class Eg) to 
residential/commercial (live-work) unit 
 

Appeal Dismissed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
 

47

Agenda Item 8



24/00001/REF KINGSKERSWELL - Wheatsheaf Barn Lower Cuthill Farm  
 Appeal against the refusal of planning application Application 

23/01838/NPA for Prior Approval under Part 3 Class Q (a) and 
(b) and paragraph W of the GDPO for change of use of 
agricultural building to a dwelling 
 

Appeal Allowed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
 
24/00007/FAST BROADHEMPSTON - Bow Barn Bow Cross  
 Appeal against the refusal of planning application 23/02177/HOU 

- Single storey rear extension 
 

Appeal Dismissed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
 
24/00009/FAST IDEFORD - Glendon  Ideford Combe  
 Appeal against the refusal of 23/01297/HOU - Balcony 

 
Appeal Allowed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FULL TEXT OF THESE APPEAL DECISIONS IS 
AVAILABLE ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE 
 

48



 
TEIGNBRIDGE COUNCIL DISTRICT  

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Colin Parker 
 
DATE: 11 June 2024 

REPORT OF: Head of Place and Commercial Services 

SUBJECT: Major variation applications approved in previous calendar month 
 

 
 

There were no such applications approved during the period. 
 

49

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6a 20/00400/FUL Ashburton - Higher Mead Farm
	20.00400.FUL Higher Mead Farm Front page
	20.00400.FUL Higher Mead Farm

	6b 24/00265/FUL Tedburn St Mary - Red Lion Inn
	24.00265.FUL Red Lion Inn Front page
	24.00265.FUL Red Lion Inn

	6c 23/01762/FUL Dawlish - Sea Lawn Terrace
	23.01762.FUL Flat 3 Front Page
	3.  23.01762.FUL Flat 3

	7 Enforcement Report Woodland - Land at Chardanay 24/00177/ENF
	PLANNING COMMITTEE 
	ENFORCEMENT REPORTCHAIRMAN:  Cllr Colin Parker

	8 Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate.
	PLANNING COMMITTEE

	9 S73 Major Decisions Summary
	PLANNING COMMITTEE




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
11 JUNE 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, D Cox (Vice-Chair), Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, 
MacGregor, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker (Chair), Parrott, Sanders and 
J Taylor 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Swain and Purser 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Buscombe and Hook 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Sim Manley, Interim Head of Development Management 
Gary Crawford, Planning Officer 
Steven Hobbs, Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
Lucy Downey, Planning Officer 
Ian Perry, Planning Team Lead 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Raine Tudor-Williams, Democratic Services Administration Assistant 
Natalia Anderson, Solicitor  
 
 

 
 
  

25.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Palethorpe and seconded by Councillor Sanders 
that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
A vote was taken 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

26.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Cllr Nutley declared an interest in application 6a due to his friendship with the 
applicant. He chose to leave the room during the item and not vote. 
 



 
Planning Committee (11.6.2024) 

 

Cllr Nutley also declared an interest in item 7 due to his role as ward member 
resulting in consideration communication with the Parish Council. He spoke on 
this item but did not vote. 
 
Cllr Bullivant declared an interest in item 6b due to his friendship with the 
applicant. He chose to leave the room during this item and not vote. 
  

27.   20/00400/FUL ASHBURTON - HIGHER MEAD FARM  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application to the Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Cox and seconded by Councillor Macgregor 
that permission be granted as set out in the agenda report. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was unanimously in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. Works shall proceed in accordance with approved plans. 
2. Within 3 months of this decision notice, a Landscape and Ecological 

Management Plan (LEMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The LEMP shall ensure it details retention 
of the existing hedge along the southern boundary of the site; and the 
creation of a Devon bank and native-species hedge along the northern, 
western and eastern boundaries of the site The work shall be carried out 
in accordance with the LEMP. 

3. No external lighting shall be installed on, or in association with the 
caravans hereby approved, except for low-intensity, PIR motion-activated 
lights on a short timer (maximum 2 minutes), sensitive to large objects 
only (to avoid triggering by bats or other wildlife). 

4. The occupation of the caravans hereby approved shall be for holiday 
purposes or by persons solely or mainly employed by Parkers Farm 
Holiday Park only. The caravans shall not be occupied as a person’s sole 
or main place of residence. The owner shall maintain an up-to-date 
register of the detail of all occupiers, including their names and main 
home addresses, of the caravans hereby approved and shall make the 
register available for inspection at all reasonable times by the local 
planning authority. 

  
28.   24/00265/FUL TEDBURN ST MARY - RED LION INN  

 
The Planning Officer presented the application to the Committee.  
 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke On: 

• 2 pubs part of village economy  
• Social impact with loss of pub 
• Community support group  
• ACV accepted by Planning Inspectorate 

 



 
Planning Committee (11.6.2024) 

 

Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 
• Pub is small and doesn’t make a lot of money 
• High energy costs of running pub 
• No serious offers 
• Another pub opposite this one  
• Development provides housing for local need 

 
Comments from Councillors included: 

• Loss of local facilities  
• Community group support for buying pub 
• Road access issue 
• MP support for ACV 
• Applicant wants to sell site 
• Similar parking situation to other applications 
• No comments from South West Water 
• Pub is currently closed so no business happening  
• Could change business plan 
• Insufficient parking  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sanders and seconded by Councillor J Taylor that 
decision be deferred pending a members’ site visit in order to investigate 
concerns relating to the road access and public footpath. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 8 for and 4 against. 
 
Resolved 
 
That decision be deferred pending a members’ site visit.  
  

29.   23/01762/FUL DAWLISH - SEA LAWN TERRACE  
 
The Planning Officer presented the application to the Committee.  
 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on: 

• The flat concerned is a second home 
• Only one parking space 
• Historic terrace 
• Dangerous road  
• Dawlish Town Council refused application 

 
Comments from Councillors included: 

• Historic building  
• Private road  
• Balcony out of place 
• Lack of parking  
• Need permission for windows 
• No material reasons for refusal 
• Sea facing side of building is more attractive  
• Good view of back of property  



 
Planning Committee (11.6.2024) 

 

• Trains would pass below roofline  
• No change to roof line  

 
In response Officers clarified the following 

• Can only assess visual impact  
• Parking isn’t part of the proposal 
• Balcony is part of the skylight 
• Window permission only needed due to being flats 
• Other flats have skylights 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Macgregor and seconded by Councillor J Taylor 
that permission be granted as set out in the agenda report. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 6 for, 4 against, and 4 abstentions.  
 
Resolved 
 
That permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of 
three years from the date of this permission 
REASON: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the application form and the following documents: 
Date Received   
22 Sep 2023  Application Form 
22 Sep 2023 PL004 A Proposed GA 

(Elevation/Floor/Roof/Se 
ction) 

22 Sep 2023 PL002 A Block plan 
REASON: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings 

3. The works hereby approved shall proceed in strict accordance with the 
recommendations described in the Preliminary Ecological Assessment 
(Bat & Nesting Bird Survey) by George Bemment Associates, dated 22 
December 2023 
REASON: In the interests of biodiversity protection and enhancement 

4. Prior to the occupation of the loft conversion the window in the new 
dormer on the north west elevation serving the proposed bathroom shall 
be fitted with a minimum of level 3obscured glazing over the entirety of 
the window with no clear areas. The window shall thereafter be 
permanently retained in that condition. 
REASON: To protect the privacy of adjacent occupiers. 

  
30.   ENFORCEMENT REPORT WOODLAND - LAND AT CHARDANAY 

24/00177/ENF  
 
The Senior Enforcement Officer presented the enforcement case to the 
Committee. 
 



 
Planning Committee (11.6.2024) 

 

Comments from Councillors during discussion included: 
• Parish council have reported the breach to the council previously  
• Concerns about homelessness as a result of the 6 month notice 
• Rationality of the actions taken 
• Are the children of occupants attending school 
• Is this a gypsy and travellers site? 

 
In response Officers confirmed that: 

• This is the second enforcement case 
• There is an authorised travellers site nearby 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sanders and seconded by Councillor Goodman-
Bradbury that the enforcement notice be agreed as set out in the report. 
 
A vote was taken – the result was 12 for and 2 against. 
 
Resolved  
 
That  

I. An ENFORCEMENT NOTICE be issued to cease the unauthorised 
residential use of the land and remove the unauthorised mobile homes / 
caravans within 6 months ; and 

II. In the event of the notice not being complied with, authorisation be given 
to take further action as necessary including proceeding to prosecution. 

  
31.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 

PLANNING INSPECTORATE.  
 
The Committee noted the appeals decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate  
 
  

32.   S73 MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the Major Decisions Summary sheet. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.27 am.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Colin Parker 

 

 
 


